instruments and lease liabilities, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period were:

Group Company

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2024
RM’000

2023
RM’000

Fixed rate instruments

Lease liabilities (3,884) (5,771) - -

Hire purchase liabilities (521) (167) - -

(4,405) (5,938) - -

Floating rate instruments

Financial liabilities - (33,300) - -

Financial assets - - 18,000 -

- (33,300) 18,000 -

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis for fixed and variable rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss, and the Group and the Company do not designate derivatives as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end
of the reporting period would not materially affect profit or loss.

	 A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased/(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss

Group

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

2024

Floating rate instruments - -

2023

Floating rate instruments (253) 253

VSTECS BERHAD
(Registration No. 199501021835 (351038-H))

180

Notes to the Financial Statements
cont’d

30.	 Financial instruments cont’d

30.6	 Market risk cont’d

30.6.2	Interest rate risk cont’d

Profit or loss

Company

100 bp
increase
RM’000

100 bp
decrease

RM’000

2024

Floating rate instruments 137 (137)

2023

Floating rate instruments - -

	 The following table shows information about exposure to interest rate risk.

	 Effective interest rates and repricing analysis

	 In respect of interest-earning financial assets, the following table indicates their effective interest rates
at the end of the reporting period and the periods in which they mature, or if earlier, reprice.

Company

Effective
interest rate
per annum

%
Total

RM’000

Within
1 year

RM’000

2024

Financial assets

Amount due from a subsidiary 4.25 18,000 18,000

2023

Financial assets

Amount due from a subsidiary 4 - 4.25 - -